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. Dear Dr. Lloyd: *
' ,

y ,

,

Thank you for the opportunity to serve as a member of the DOE / Environmental |Management Program Peer Review Committee. I accept your invitation, and my ;

staff is also available to participate in the peer reviews as technical !experts. Enclosed is a signed copy of your letter accepting the conditions of
the ASME policy on conflicts of interest. Unfortunately, as an employee of
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, I must decline the $2000 honorarium.

,

iI look forward to working with you on this peer review committee. If you have
any questions, please call me at (301) 415-7437.

;

f

!
Sincerely, '

h/ ;

!

John T. Greeves, Director I
IDivision of Waste Management

Office of Nuclear Material Safety ,

and Safeguards !
|
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| Dr. John R. Lloyd, Vice President,

ASME International
Suite 906
1828 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5104

Dear Dr. Lloyd:

Thank you for the opportunity to serve as a member of the DOE / Environmental
Management Program Peer Review Committee. I accept your invitation, and my
staff is also available to participate in the peer reviews as technical
experts. Enclosed is a signed copy of your letter accepting the conditions of
the ASME policy on conflicts of interest. Unfortunately, as an employee of
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, I must decline the $2000 honorarium.

I look forward to working with you on this peer review committee. If you have
any questions, please call me at (301) 415-7437.

Sincerely,

b/

John T. Greeves, Director
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards
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